DocuSign Envelope |D: DE45A20D-0E59-4BD7-B546-BAEC9B6D304F

Amendment #1 International Motor Sports Association, LLC {IMSA)

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND

INTERNATIONAL MOTOR SPORTS ASSOCIATION, LLC (IMSA)

THIS AMENDMENT #1 is made to the SANCTION AGREEMENT dated August 1, 2017 by and
between International Motor Sports Association, LLC (“IMSA”) and Sports Car Racing
Association of the Monterey Peninsula, as the agent for the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”, for the provision to organize,
promote and hold a race event at WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca; and

WHEREAS, the County and IMSA wish to amend the AGREEMENT as set forth in this
Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and IMSA hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in the
following manner:

1.

Further to the letier dated April 25, 2019, copy attached, from IMSA President, Scott Atherton,
to Dewayne Woods, Assistant County Administrative Officer for County of Monterey, Sports
Car Racing Association of the Monterey Peninsula shall no longer act as the agent for the
County. All obligations under the Sanction Agreement shall be performed directly by County.

Further to the letter dated September 29, 2020, copy attached, from IMSA President, John
Doonan, to John Narigi, President and General Manager of WeatherTech Raceway Laguna
Seca, and approved by Lavonne Chin on behalf of County of Monterey, the 2020 Hyundai
Monterey Sports Car Championship was rescheduled as follows due to the state and county
restrictions imposed due to the COVID-19 pandemic and no spectators being allowed.

Original Dates: September 11 — 13, 2020
New Dates: October 30 — November 1, 2020

Section 3A shall be amended as follows for the 2020 Sanction Fee, which as of this date has
been paid:

Original Fee: $505,000
New Fee: $250,000

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT #1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
August 1, 2017.

Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: DE45A20D-0E59-4BD7-B546-BAEC9B6D304F

Amendment# | Intoenationsl Mator Spocis Assoolallon, L1C (IMSA)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have excouted the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

below,
COUNTY OF MONTBRRY INTERNATIONAL SPORTS CAR
ASSOCIATION, LLC
Contracts/Purchasing Officer w0 ofChuiz, President, or
JOHN M DOONAN
_Doted: \./k-( mM. Dcuwd.f
Printed Neme and Title
Approved as fp Flssal Provisions: ‘
Cary Gy Dewed: 70 - 27~ 2020
Deputy Audifor/Controller
,EY‘R ZW’

Dated; 10/23/2020 | 8:41 Am PDT (Signaturu of Sscretary, Asst. Secrotary, CFO,

Troasurer or Asst. |'rensugr)?

Benmer T
Appraved as (3 Ligbilily Provisions: éhfdvo _E . DEanen [ rersevene
(slic Cirar). Printod Namo and Title
Risk Menagement Dated: /0~ 12 -20
Daled; /2200 1 B0 A EOT
Approved g8 1o furpe:
Marina Pandtlmnks

"Deputy County Counsel

Dglccl: 10/23/2020 | 8:37 AM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR i a corporation, Inoluding limited linbility and non-profit anrpotafions,
the full logal name of the corporation shalt bo set forth above togother with the signatires of two spooifiod
afficers, 1If CONTRACTOR is 2 partucrship, the name of the partnonstiip shall bo set forth above fogothor with
tho signature of a partnor who has rutharity o cxcoute this Agresment on behslf of tho partnamhip. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting In an individual capacity, the individual shall ket fosth the name of the busincss,
if any, and shsll peraonally sign the Agrsement,

Pago2 af2



DocuSign Envelope ID: DE45A20D-0E59-4BD7-B546-BAEC9B6D304F

SCOTT ATHERTON

PRESIDIENT EST. 1969

April 25,2019

VIA: Email woodsd@co.monterey.ca.us and Federal Express

Dewayne Woods

Asst. County Administrative Officer
Monterey County Parks

168 W. Alisal Street

Salinas, CA 93901

RE: Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Peninsula (“SCRAMP?”) as the Agent for
Monterey County under the Sanction Agreement with International Motor Sports
Association, LLC (“TMSA™).

Dear Dewayne:

As previously discussed, this letter shall serve as formal confirmation that, effective immediately,
Sports Car Racing Association of the Monterey Peninsula shall no longer act as the agent for
Monterey County for purposes of the Sanction Agreement with IMSA. Accordingly, all obligations
under the Sanction Agreement, including payment of the Sanction Fee, shall be performed directly
by Monterey County, unless otherwise agreed 1o between the parties.

To signify your acknowledgement and agreement to the terms contained in this letter, please execute
and return a copy to our office via email for counter-signature. We will then forward a fully executed
copy to you for your records.

Thank you and do not hesitate to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Scott Atherton
President
[nternational Motor Sports Association, LLC

Acknowledged and agreed to by:
By: _Cﬁ&WL[B %\4
Printed name: _(@Vvonne B . aLﬁ )

Title: Maﬂﬂ&:ﬁg\z/@ wnt resertactve
Date: 7'/‘:i /l o ﬁ/ rR%o




DocuSign Envelope |D: DE45A20D-0E59-4BD7-B546-BAEC9B6D304F

JOHN DOONAN

JImIsn

PRESIDENT

September 29, 2020

John Nagri President

WoeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca
PO Box 20178

Monterey, CA 93942

Sent via ermall

Dear John:

Thank you for working with us to reschedule the race for the 2020 IMSA WeatherTech SportsCar
Championship and IMSA Michelin Piloi Challenge at WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca. Here are the
detalls we have for your event,

Venue Name: WoeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca

Event Name; Hyundai Monterey Sports Car Championship
/

Event Date:  October 30— November 1, 2020

If this is consistent with your understanding and commitment, please Indicate so by signing in the space
below. Please scan the original and emall It to Jill Bosang (jhosang@imsa.com) at your earliest
convenience,

On behalf of IMSA, thank you for your ongolng partnership, Investment, and Involvement with us. We
look forward to seeing you In Aprll.

All the best,

gw@wx

n/jb
Agreed to by:

Promoter Parther Signature: ‘ZW ’69‘ %

Lavonne B. Chin

Print Name:
WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca, County of Monterey

Venue:

Dater | 9/29/20

International Motor Sports Association | One Daytona Blvd f Daytona Beach, Flarida 32114 ] 386.310.6500



		2020-10-23T08:41:29-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




